

GAHC010033522020



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C) 1223/2020**

1:JELEKA KHATUN  
W/O. LT. SANBOR ALI, R/O. MERUATTARI, P.S. MUKALMUA, DIST.  
NALBARI, PIN-781126.

VERSUS

1:THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.  
REP. BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
REVENUE (RELIEF AND REHABILITATION) AND DISASTER  
MANAGEMENT DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06.

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY.  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06.

4:THE DY. COMMISSIONER  
NALBARI  
DIST. NALBARI  
PIN-781335.

5:THE CIRCLE OFFICER  
BARKHETRI REVENUE CIRCLE  
DIST. NALBARI  
PIN-781126.

6:THE SUPDT. OF POLICE, NALBARI, DIST. NALBARI, PIN-781335.

7:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE  
MUKALMUA POLICE STATION  
DIST. NALBARI  
PIN-781126

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A ROSHID

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, REVENUE

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANTA KUMAR DEKA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 19-02-2020**

Mr. P. Begum, learned counsel for the petitioner.

The husband of the petitioner late Sanbor Ali died due to vehicular accident on 29.5.2016 and Mukalmua Police Station Case No. 170/2016 was registered . The petitioner claimed the ex-gratia grant which is not released.

Let notice be issued.

Ms. M. Bhattacharyya, learned Addl. Senior Govt. Advocate accepts notice for the respondent nos.1, 4, 5 and 6, Mr. P. S. Deka, learned Standing Counsel accepts notice for respondent no.2 and Mr. A. Chaliha learned counsel accepts notice for the respondent no.3.Petitioner shall take steps on the respondent No. 7 by way of registered post with A/D within a period of three days from today. Necessary extra copies be served on the learned counsel for the respondents. Notice is made returnable on 24.4.2020.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**