

GAHC010033522020



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/1223/2020**

JELEKA KHATUN  
W/O. LT. SANBOR ALI, R/O. MERUATTARI, P.S. MUKALMUA, DIST.  
NALBARI, PIN-781126.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.  
REP. BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
REVENUE (RELIEF AND REHABILITATION) AND DISASTER  
MANAGEMENT DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06.

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY.  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06.

4:THE DY. COMMISSIONER

NALBARI  
DIST. NALBARI  
PIN-781335.

5:THE CIRCLE OFFICER

BARKHETRI REVENUE CIRCLE

DIST. NALBARI  
PIN-781126.

6:THE SUPDT. OF POLICE

NALBARI  
DIST. NALBARI  
PIN-781335.

7:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE

MUKALMUA POLICE STATION  
DIST. NALBARI  
PIN-781126

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A ROSHID, MS. M R DEVI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, REVENUE, SC, FINANCE,GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 01.04.2026**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 27.03.2026 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 7 via registered post with A/D mode on 15.03.2021.

However, in response to the above mentioned notice, it appears that neither the A/D card nor any un-served notice has been received by the registry till date. Additionally, the postal tracking details regarding the said notice are unavailable in the official website of India Post. Consequently, service of notice upon respondent No. 7 cannot be presumed at this stage.

In view of the observations made above, the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 7 by way of speed post mode ***[in terms of the Notification No. 85 dated 15<sup>th</sup> October, 2025 (at Flag-'N')]***.

Let the matter be listed before the Lawazima Court again on 05.05.2026.

**Joint Registrar (Judicial)**

**Comparing Assistant**